

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

-----	X	
In re	:	Chapter 9
	:	
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	:	Case No. 13-53846
	:	
Debtor.	:	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	:	
	:	
-----	X	
	:	
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN,	:	Chapter 9
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Adv. Pro. No. 14-04112
	:	
vs.	:	Hon. Steven W. Rhodes
	:	
DETROIT GENERAL RETIREMENT	:	
SYSTEM SERVICE CORPORATION,	:	
DETROIT POLICE AND FIRE	:	
RETIREMENT SYSTEM SERVICE	:	
CORPORATION, DETROIT	:	
RETIREMENT SYSTEMS FUNDING	:	
TRUST 2005, and DETROIT	:	
RETIREMENT SYSTEMS FUNDING	:	
TRUST 2006	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF DETROIT RETIREMENT SYSTEMS
FUNDING TRUST 2005 AND DETROIT RETIREMENT
SYSTEMS FUNDING TRUST 2006 IN OPPOSITION TO
CITY OF DETROIT’S MOTION TO DISMISS IN
PART THE FUNDING TRUSTS’ COUNTERCLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. The Trust Defendants Alleged Valid Contract Claims in Counterclaim Counts I, II, and V 9

 1. The Service Contracts are Valid and Enforceable Agreements for Service Payments Which are Not, for Multiple Reasons, Subject to the City’s Debt Limit 11

 2. The COPs Transactions Enabled the City to Meet Its Constitutional and Statutory Obligations 17

 3. The Service Contracts and Obligations Thereunder, as Alleged in the Counterclaims, were Authorized Transactions and Not *Ultra Vires*. 23

 4. The Net Financial Impact of the COPs Transactions is an Additional Source of Disputed Issues of Fact. 28

 B. The City’s Arguments as to the Remaining Counterclaims are also Meritless 32

 1. The Counterclaims are Within the Scope of the Proofs of Claims. 33

 2. The Trust Defendants are Allowed, Under Michigan Law, to Plead Alternative Theories of Recovery Against the City 37

 3. The Trust Defendants have Pled Actionable Claims for Fraudulent Inducement, Fraudulent Misrepresentation, and Negligent Misrepresentation. 44

 4. The Property Interests in Both the Investment Assets and the Service Payments are Sufficient to Support Counterclaim Counts XII-XIV. 49

 a. Procedural and Substantive Due Process 50

 b. Unlawful Takings 55

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

c.	Conversion.....	57
C.	The City’s Statute of Limitations Argument is Both Premature and Misplaced.....	59
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>1st Source Bank v. Vill. of Stevensville</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 934 (N.D. Ind. 2013)	28
<i>In re Advisory Op. on Constitutionality of PA 1966</i> , 158 N.W.2d 416 (Mich. 1967).....	26
<i>AFSCME Int’l Union v. Bank One NA</i> , 705 N.W.2d 355 (Mich. Ct. App. 2005).....	39
<i>AFT Mich. v. Michigan</i> , 825 N.W.2d 595 (Mich. Ct. App. 2012).....	57
<i>Am. Axle & Mfg., Inc. v. City of Hamtramck</i> , 604 N.W.2d 330 (Mich. 2000) (per curiam).....	22
<i>Am. LaFrance & Foamite Indus., Inc. v. Vill. of Clifford</i> , 255 N.W. 596 (Mich. 1934).....	31, 33, 43
<i>Am. Trust Co. v. Mich. Trust Co.</i> , 248 N.W. 829 (Mich. 1933).....	27
<i>Arbuckle-Ryan Co. v. City of Grand Ledge</i> , 81 N.W. 358 (Mich. 1899).....	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Att’y Gen. ex rel. Eaves v. State Bridge Comm’n</i> , 269 N.W. 388 (Mich. 1936).....	15
<i>Auto Club Ins. Ass’n v. Hill</i> , 430 N.W.2d 636 (Mich. 1988).....	61
<i>Bacon v. City of Detroit</i> , 275 N.W. 800 (Mich. 1937).....	16
<i>Banta v. Clarke Cnty.</i> , 260 N.W. 329 (Iowa 1935)	30

<i>Barnard v. Dilley</i> , 350 N.W.2d 887 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984).....	61
<i>Bassett v. NCAA</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	35, 41
<i>Bergen v. Baker</i> , 691 N.W.2d 770 (Mich. Ct. App. 2004).....	44
<i>Bertelsen v. Harris</i> , 537 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2008)	59-60
<i>Blazy v. Jefferson Cnty. Regional Planning Comm’n</i> , 438 F. App’x 408 (6th Cir. 2011)	52
<i>Bloomfield Vill. Drain Dist. v. Keefe</i> , 119 F.2d 157 (6th Cir. 1941)	25
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	51, 52, 55
<i>Bd. of Trs. of Policemen/Firemen Ret. Sys. of City of Detroit v. City of Detroit</i> , Nos. 253343 & 260069, 2005 Mich. App. LEXIS 1387 (June 2, 2005).....	4
<i>Brimmer v. Vill. of Elk Rapids</i> , 112 N.W.2d 222 (Mich. 1961).....	22
<i>Brown-Crummer Inv. Co. of Wichita, Kan. v. City of Florala, Ala.</i> , 55 F.2d 238 (M.D. Ala. 1931)	44, 53
<i>Bullinger v. Gremore</i> , 72 N.W.2d 777 (Mich. 1955).....	15, 21
<i>Cent. Transp. Co. v. Pullman’s Palace Car Co.</i> , 139 U.S. 24 (1891).....	39
<i>Charles v. Baesler</i> , 910 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1990)	50, 52
<i>Chem. Bank & Trust Co. v. Cnty. of Oakland</i> , 251 N.W. 395 (Mich. 1933).....	47

<i>City of Detroit v. Mich. Paving Co.</i> , 36 Mich. 335 (1877)	40
<i>City of Gaylord v. Gaylord City Clerk</i> , 144 N.W.2d 460 (Mich. 1966).....	15, 26
<i>City of Kentwood v. Sommerdyke Estate</i> , 458 Mich. 642 (1998)	50
<i>City of Litchfield v. Ballou</i> , 114 U.S. 190 (1885).....	27, 31, 33, 41
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	51, 55
<i>Coit v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 73 N.W. 811 (Mich. 1898).....	43
<i>Conagra, Inc. v. Farmers State Bank</i> , 602 N.W.2d 390 (Mich. Ct. App. 1999).....	44
<i>Conroy v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 22 N.W.2d 275 (Mich. 1946).....	27
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	51
<i>Detroit Police Officers Ass’n v. City of Detroit</i> , 214 N.W.2d 803 (Mich. 1974).....	20
<i>Dieck v. Unified Sch. Dist. of Antigo</i> , 477 N.W.2d 613 (Wis. 1991).....	15
<i>DiPonio v. City of Garden City</i> , 30 N.W.2d 849 (Mich. 1948).....	28, 33
<i>Drain Comm’r of Oakland Cnty. v. City of Royal Oak</i> , 10 N.W.2d 435 (Mich. 1943).....	12, 14, 46
<i>Edelman v. Locker</i> , 6 F.R.D. 272 (E.D. Pa. 1946).....	7

<i>EEOC v. J.H. Routh Packing Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Farrell v. Wurm (In re Donnay)</i> , 184 B.R. 767 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1995)	60
<i>Field Day, LLC v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006)	2
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mich. Consol. Gas Co.</i> , No. 08-13503, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48313 (E.D. Mich. May 5, 2011).....	2, 7
<i>Gunasekera v. Irwin</i> , 551 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Hanslovsky v. Twp. of Leland</i> , 275 N.W. 720 (Mich. 1937).....	25
<i>Hatch v. Maple Valley Twp. Unit Sch.</i> , 17 N.W.2d 735 (Mich. 1945).....	25
<i>Haviland v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 946 (E.D. Mich. 2012)	57, 58
<i>Highway Comm'rs of Sault Ste. Marie v. Van Dusan</i> , 40 Mich. 429 (1879)	39
<i>Houlihan Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Carrollton Twp.</i> , 222 N.W.2d 170 (Mich. Ct. App. 1975).....	21, 26
<i>In re Hughes</i> , 313 B.R. 205 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2004).....	35
<i>Kosa v. State Treasurer</i> , 292 N.W.2d 452 (Mich. 1980).....	21, 29
<i>Kuhn ex rel. McRae v. Thompson</i> , 134 N.W. 722 (Mich. 1912).....	18
<i>Law Offices of Lawrence J. Stockler, P.C. v. Rose</i> , 436 N.W.2d 70 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989).....	44-45

<i>Live Nation Worldwide, Inc. v. Hillside Prods., Inc.</i> , No. 10-11395, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34405 (E.D. Mich. March 30, 2011)	57, 58
<i>Lonegan v. New Jersey</i> , 809 A.2d 91 (N.J. 2002)	19
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Byram</i> , 36 Cal. 2d 694 (Cal. 1951).....	19
<i>Lucas v. Monroe Cnty.</i> , 203 F.3d 964 (6th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Ludington Water-Supply Co. v. City of Ludington</i> , 78 N.W. 558 (Mich. 1899).....	12, 14
<i>In re Magna Corp.</i> , Adv. No. 03-9032, 2005 Bankr. LEXIS 1114 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Mar. 14, 2005)	58
<i>Mazur v. Empire Funding Home Loan Owner Trust 1997-3</i> , No. 03-74103, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30225 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 9, 2004).....	61
<i>McCurdy v. Cnty. of Shiawassee</i> , 118 N.W. 625 (Mich. 1908).....	14, 24, 39
<i>Med-Systems v. Masterson Mkt'g</i> , No. 11CV695, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115920 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2011)	7
<i>Mich. United Light & Power Co. v. Vill. of Hart</i> , 209 N.W. 937 (Mich. 1926).....	22
<i>Mino v. Clio School District</i> , 661 N.W.2d 586 (Mich. Ct. App. 2003).....	27
<i>Musselman v. Engler</i> , 533 N.W.2d 237 (Mich. 1995).....	29
<i>Newberry v. Nine Mile-Halfway Drain Dist.</i> , 30 N.W.2d 430 (Mich. 1948).....	24, 40

<i>Nikiforuk v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , No. 11-10815, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152552 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2011), <i>accepted and adopted</i> by 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10775 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 30, 2012).....	62
<i>Ouwinga v. Benistar 419 Plan Servs.</i> , 694 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2012)	7
<i>Parker v. Twp. of W. Bloomfield</i> , 231 N.W.2d 424 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995).....	23
<i>People v. Doyle & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 132 N.W.2d 99 (Mich. 1965).....	42
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	33
<i>Priester v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 708 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2013)	60
<i>Prutzman v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. H-12-3565, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 113106 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 12, 2013).....	60
<i>In re Reed</i> , No. 10-67727, 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 4855 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Dec. 14, 2011)	11
<i>In re Riso</i> , 978 F.2d 1152 (9th Cir. 1992)	54
<i>Riverside Syndicate, Inc. v. Munroe</i> , 882 N.E.2d 875 (N.Y. 2008).....	59
<i>Rooyakker & Sitz, PLLC v. Plante & Moran, PLLC</i> , 742 N.W.2d 409 (Mich. Ct. App. 2007).....	44
<i>S&D Maintenance Co. v. Goldin</i> , 844 F.2d 962 (2d Cir. 1988)	55, 56
<i>Schmid v. Vill. of Frankfort</i> , 91 N.W. 131 (Mich. 1902).....	49

<i>Shelby Twp. Police & Fire Ret. Bd. v. Charter Twp. of Shelby</i> , 475 N.W.2d 249 (Mich. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simonton v. City of Pontiac</i> , 255 N.W. 608 (Mich. 1934).....	22
<i>Singfield v. Akron Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 389 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2004)	52
<i>Smith v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 414 N.W.2d 374 (Mich. Ct. App. 1987).....	62, 63
<i>Smith v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 825 F. Supp. 2d 859 (S.D. Tex. 2011).....	60
<i>Staiger v. Madill</i> , 43 N.W.2d 77 (Mich. 1950).....	21
<i>Static Control Components, Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 387 (6th Cir. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Lexmark, Int’l Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Stratton v. City of Detroit</i> , 224 N.W. 649 (Mich. 1929).....	25
<i>Studier v. Mich. Pub. Sch. Emps. Ret. Bd.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 350 (Mich. 2005).....	20
<i>Taxpayers for Improving Pub. Safety v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 749 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	18
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982).....	54
<i>Thompson v. Vill. of Mecosta</i> , 86 N.W. 1044 (Mich. 1901).....	49
<i>Three Rivers Landing of Gulfport, LP v. Three Rivers Landing, LLC</i> , No. 11-00025, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62581 (W.D. Va. May 4, 2012)	32
<i>Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield</i> , 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)	41

<i>Toy ex rel. Elliott v. Voelker</i> , 262 N.W. 881 (Mich. 1935).....	29
<i>Tranter v. Allegheny Cnty. Auth.</i> , 173 A. 289 (Pa. 1934).....	17
<i>In re Treco</i> , 240 F.3d 148 (2nd Cir. 2001)	56
<i>U.S. Bank Trust Nat’l Ass’n v. AMR Corp. (In re AMR Corp.)</i> , 730 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>United States ex. rel. Advance Concrete, LLC v. THR Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 12-198, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120709 (E.D. Va. July 18, 2012)	32
<i>In re Varanasi</i> , 394 B.R. 430 (S.D. Ohio 2008)	57
<i>Walinske v. Detroit-Wayne Joint Bldg. Auth.</i> , 39 N.W.2d 73 (Mich. 1949).....	12, 14, 17, 46
<i>Wilcox v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Sinking Fund of City of Detroit</i> , 247 N.W. 923 (Mich. 1933).....	30
<i>Wolverine Eng’rs & Surveyors v. City of Leslie</i> , No. 299988, 2011 Mich. App. LEXIS 2048 (Nov. 17, 2011).....	25
<i>Young v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 255 N.W. 579 (Mich. 1934).....	15, 18
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
11 U.S.C. § 365	11
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7008	7
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7012	7
Mich. Const. (1963), art. VII, § 11	17, 28
Mich. Const. (1963), art. VII, § 21	11, 17
Mich. Const. (1963), art. VII, § 22	17

Mich. Const. (1963), art. VII, § 34	26, 27
Mich. Const. (1963), art. IX, § 13.....	26
Mich. Const. (1963), art. IX, § 24.....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 38.559.....	20, 22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 38.1140m.....	3, 20
Mich. Comp. Laws § 117.2.....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 117.4a.....	<i>passim</i>
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2919a.....	58
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.580.....	61
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.5813.....	62, 63
Mich. Comp. Laws § 12323 (1915).....	63
Detroit, Mich. Charter § 8-501	26
Detroit, Mich. Charter § 11-101	21, 26
Detroit, Mich. Code § 47-1-2.....	26
Detroit, Mich. Code § 47-2-18.....	42
Detroit, Mich. Ordinance No. 04-05, § 54-43-4	42

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fred I. Chase, Constitutional Convention 1961, Official Record (Austin C. Knapp, ed., 1964).....	19, 29
5-88 Collier Bankruptcy Practice Guide.....	35
General Retirement System Annual Report (2013).....	41
Police and Fire Retirement System Annual Report (2013).....	41
Steingold & Etter, Michigan Municipal Law § 4.24	38

Steingold & Etter, Michigan Municipal Law § 4.2438
